
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Audit Committee

Date: MONDAY 22 JULY 2019

Time: 5.40 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Members of the Committee

John Chesshire (Chairman)
Councillor Martin Goddard (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Tony Eginton
Councillor Susan O'Brien
Councillor Edward Lavery

Published: Friday 12 July 2019

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front 
[...]
Agenda

PART I

1 Apologies for absence

2 Election of Vice Chairman

3 Declarations of interest

4 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part II will be considered in Private

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2019 1 - 6

6 Approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and External Audit 
Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

7 - 202

7 2018/19 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 203 - 216

8 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2018/19 217 - 246

9 Internal Audit Progress Report for 2019/20 Quarter 1 (including the 
Quarter 2 IA Plan)

247 - 264

10 Internal Audit Charter 265 - 274

11 2018/19 Counter Fraud Annual Report 275 - 292

12 2019/20 Quarter 1 Counter Fraud Progress Report 293 - 306

13 Audit Committee Forward Programme 307 - 310

PART II

14 2018/19 Quarter 4 Corporate Risk Register 311 - 330



Minutes

AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 April 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
John Chesshire (Chairman)
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Vice-Chairman), Tony Eginton, Martin Goddard and 
Susan O'Brien

LBH Officers Present: 
Sian Kunert (Head of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts), James Lake (Lead 
Corporate Accountant), Paul Whaymand (Corporate Director of Finance), Muir Laurie 
(Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business Assurance Services (Acting)), Sarah Hydrie 
(Internal Audit Service Manager), Zac O'Neil (Counter Fraud Manager), Stephanie Rao 
(Risk and Insurance Manager) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer)

Others Present:
Adrian Balmer (External Audit - Ernst & Young)

34.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

35.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 arising 
from the fact that he was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
He remained for the discussion of all items.

36.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was agreed that all the items on the agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 11 – Business Assurance - Draft Counter Fraud Strategic 
Plan 2019/20 Draft and Agenda Item 12 – Corporate Risk Register 2018/19 Quarter 3.   

37.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2019  (Agenda Item 4)

Matters arising from the minutes from the meeting on 6 February 2019 

The Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business Assurance Services (Acting) informed 
the Committee that feedback had been provided to the relevant Housing team in 
relation to the leaflet entitled “Your Guide to Universal Credit” and amendments would 
be made by them. It was also confirmed that an update on the Early Years Centre 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



would be provided later at the Committee meeting. The Counter Fraud related policies 
had not come into full effect yet due to still being in the process of being finalised.

Committee approval of the minutes from 6 February 2019

The Committee agreed the insertion of Cllr Ray Graham’s name to be listed in the 
Committee Members present and to insert the word “some” in minute 28 final 
paragraph to now read “It was confirmed that some IA resourcing would still be 
outsourced to Mazars until the end of the financial year.”

RESOLVED – That the updates be noted and the minutes be approved subject to 
the amendments stated above.

38.    EY- ANNUAL GRANT AUDIT LETTER  (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee considered the External Audit Annual Grant Audit Letter, which 
provided a summary of the key findings on the grant certification work undertaken by 
Ernst & Young (EY) for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

The report highlighted three areas of grant certification work as Housing Benefits 
Subsidy Claim, Teacher’s Pension and Housing Capital Receipts. It wa
[...]
 the AGS 2018/19 be noted. 
40.    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR 2018/19 QUARTER 4 (INCLUDING 

THE 2019/20 QUARTER 1 IA PLAN)  (Agenda Item 7)

The Internal Audit (IA) Service Manager presented the report which provided summary 
information on all IA work covered in relation to the 2018/19 Quarter 4 IA Plan, together 
with assurance levels in this respect.

It was highlighted that since the last IA progress report to CMT and the Audit 
Committee on 14 January 2019, five assurance reviews (including three follow ups) 
had concluded, one consultancy reviews had finalised and one grant claim (consisting 
of three memos) had been certified.

Key assurance reviews finalised included Mortuary which received a reasonable 
assurance opinion and Gifts and Hospitality which received a reasonable assurance 
opinion over the management of key risks. One consultancy review of Private Sector 
Housing had completed during this quarter.

It was reported that the Early Years Centre follow up was due to commence and in 
preparation for this, IA had met with the Head of Service to receive  an update on the 
progress of the three high and five medium risk recommendations. It was confirmed 
that two medium risks recommendations had been implemented but the remaining six 
had been extended to 30 June 2019. The reason for the extension was to allow a 
Business Improvement Delivery review to conclude before recommendations could be 
implemented.  

It was confirmed that three KPIs 5, 6, and 7 were reported as Red as reports were still 
in progress. This target was a challenge and a number of factors had impacted this 
including a restructure, recruitment campaign and staff members leaving the team. 
Officers explained the progress was being regularly monitored and discussed at team 
meetings.

During Member discussions, it was noted that the four high risks in the Emergency 
Duty Team were issued in December 2018 and they would be followed up once they 
reached their implementation deadline. In relation to Olympic House, IA and senior 
management in Social Care agreed to cease testing as review of the provision, staffing 
and site was being commissioned by the Director of Provider and Commissioned Care 
and to progress the audit would not add sufficient value or provide assurance to 
management or the Audit Committee. 

It was also noted during Member discussions that the Review of the Effectiveness of 
the Audit Committee was based on CIPFA guidance, IA had met with the Chairman 
and testing had concluded. Agenda dispatch, minutes, skills matrix and training was 
also reviewed as part of the audit. The results would be published in June 2019. When 
planning for audit reviews, intelligence such as corporate and directorate risk registers 
are used to inform IA planning meetings. 

Members were pleased with the progress of the successful appointments to a number 
of IA vacancies and that the team was fully recruited. It was confirmed that IA would 
continue to have a partnership with Mazars.
 
RESOLVED – 

Page 3



1) That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2018/19 
Quarter 4 and approval be given to the Quarter 1 Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20.

2) That the Committee noted that the coverage, performance and results of 
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter

41.    DRAFT ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/20  (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee was provided with the Draft Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 that set 
out the Internal Audit’s (IA) approach and activity type for the forthcoming year. The 
plan sought to provide key stakeholders with independent assurance that the risks 
within the Council's fundamental systems and processes were being effectively 
managed; allow the Council to demonstrate that it was complying with the relevant 
legislation and applicable professional standards; demonstrate the Council's 
commitment to good governance and compliance with the UK Public Sector IA 
Standards (PSIAS); and set out that Business Assurance Internal Audit resources were 
being properly utilised.

It was noted that after deducting an appropriate amount of allocated time for IA 
planning, reporting staff training etc, the calculated total available IA chargeable time 
for 2019/20 was 765 IA days. This represented a 135 day reduction on the 2018/19 IA 
Plan. It was reported this was mainly due to change in the composition and skills mix of 
the IA team.

It was noted that the IA had consulted with the Leader of the Council to seek his views 
on the key risks facing the Council and comments had been invited from all Cabinet 
Members. Members enquired what other steps were taken to identify potential risks 
and it was confirmed that key committee papers were reviewed.

Members expressed some concern in the decrease in the number of audits days 
however recognised that, despite this, better quality reviews were being undertaken 
and a higher level of resource was being allocated to IA assurance work which 
positively increased the effectiveness of the IA service. 

RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee noted the Draft Internal Audit plan for 
2019/20.  

42.    COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 4  (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Counter Fraud presented a report giving details on the work being 
undertaken by the Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) in relation to 
2018/19 Quarter 4 and assurances in this respect.

An updated appendix B and figure in relation to Table 1 – Housing Tenancy Fraud 
Cases was provided to the Committee.  

In summary, it was reported that during this quarter the team had achieved successful 
loss prevention outcomes relating to Housing Fraud, Disabled Facilities Grants and 
Social Care. The Committee was informed that five Council properties had been 
recovered and two council tenants had downsized. 

During this quarter, there had been a focus on completion of a successful tenancy 
fraud project which had generated a numb
[...]
ended officers on their positive work.

RESOLVED – That the Counter Fraud Progress Report for 2018/19 Quarter 4 be 
noted.

43.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

It was confirmed that the meeting on Thursday 17 October 2019 had been moved to 
Monday 21 October 2019. 

The next training session would take place on 22 July 2019 and would cover the work 
of the Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team. 

RESOLVED – That the forward work programme be noted.

44.    BUSINESS ASSURANCE - DRAFT COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGIC PLAN 2019/20  
(Agenda Item 11)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 7 of the schedule 
to the Act).

The report presented to Members the draft Counter Fraud Strategic Plan for 2019/20, 
which set out the planned approach and activity type for the forthcoming year. The 
report defined the strategic approach that the Business Assurance Counter Fraud 

Page 5



Team (BACFT) would take to manage the various risks of fraud against the Council, 
set out the BACFT's Operational Work Plan for 2019-20, demonstrated the Council’s 
zero tolerance on fraud and showed resources were being properly utilised. 

RESOLVED – 

1) That the Draft Counter Fraud Strategic Plan 2019/20be endorsed by the 
Audit Committee

2) That the draft plan be recommended to the appropriate Council body for 
approval, noting the Operational Work Plan 2019/20, in line with its role to 
provide independent oversight of the Council's governance and risk 
management arrangements. 

45.    CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19 QUARTER 3  (Agenda Item 12)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

The Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 3 (October to December 2018), report was 
presented to Members. The report provided evidence about how identified corporate 
risks were being managed and the actions which were being taken to mitigate those 
risks. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarter 3 (October to December 2018), as part of the Committee's role to 
independently assure the strategic risk management arrangements in the 
Council.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.43 pm, closed at 6.56 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Democratic Services Officer on 01895 277655.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.

Page 6



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 22 July 2019 

APPROVAL OF THE 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

Committee name Audit Committee

Officer reporting Sian Kunert, Finance 

Papers with report EY Audit Results Report – to follow
EY Pension Fund Audit Results Report
Statement of Accounts as at 31 March 2019

Ward All 

HEADLINES

The draft Statement of Accounts are attached to this report for approval. A final version of the 
statement of accounts will be provided at the committee meeting and will be subject to any 
changes through the remainder of the audit period. The statement of accounts are inclusive of 
the Pension Fund accounts. The Pension Fund accounts are audited separately due to their 
specialist nature.

EY, the external
[...]
h report  Internal Audit Progress Report for 2019/20 Quarter 1 & Internal 
Audit Plan for Quarter 2 

 

Ward  All  

 

HEADLINES 
 
The attached report presents the Audit Committee with summary information on all Internal 
Audit (IA) work covered in 2019/20 Quarter 1 and assurance in this respect. It also provides an 
opportunity for the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance to highlight to the Audit Committee 
any significant issues that they need be aware of that have arisen since the last IA progress 
report. Further, it enables the Audit Committee to hold the Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
Assurance to account on delivery of the IA Plan and facilitates in holding management to 
account for managing risk and control weaknesses identified during the course of IA activity. 
Appended to this report is the IA Plan for Quarter 2 which has been produced in consultation 
with senior managers and outlines the planned programme of IA work to be carried out within 
the next quarter. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Audit Committee: 

1. Notes the IA Progress Report for 2019/20 Quarter 1 and consider the Quarter 2 IA 
Plan and, subject to any further minor amendments, approve it; and 

2. The Audit Committee should ensure that the coverage, performance and results 
of Business Assurance IA activity in this quarter are considered and any 
additional assurance requirements are communicated to the Head of Internal 
Audit & Risk Assurance. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
IA provides an independent appraisal and consultancy service that underpins good 
governance, which is essential in helping the Council achieve its strategic objectives and 
realise its vision for the borough of Hillingdon. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Business Assurance service holds various background research documents in relation to 
the Quarter 2 IA Plan. 

Page 247

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS ASSURANCE 

 

 

 

 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report to 
Audit Comm
[...]
nternal Audit (IA) Charter establishes the IA activity’s position within the organisation; 
authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance 
of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit activities. As such it is a key 
document in respect to the Council's internal control, risk management and corporate 
governance framework. This update of the IA Charter is in line with best practice, and 
reflects minor changes to the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
International Internal Audit Professional Practices Framework (IPPF). The last update of the 
IA Charter was previously approved by the Council’s Audit Committee on 11th April 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Audit Committee: 

1. Note the updated Internal Audit Charter.  

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The IA Charter sets out how IA complies with the PSIAS across the following key areas: 

1. Purpose; 

2. Statutory Requirement & Authority; 

3. Status of IA within the Council; 

4. Objectives & Mission; 

5. Scope of IA; 

6. Responsibility; 

7. Reporting Lines; 

8. Other IA Work; 

9. Ethics; and 

10. Quality Assurance. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The IA Charter - July 2019. 

Page 265

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Charter - July 2019 Page 1 of 7 

INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
 
 

Internal Audit Charter 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices 

Framework (IPPF) the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must 
be formally defined in an Internal Audit (IA) Charter, consistent with the Mission of Internal 
Audit and the mandatory elements of the International Professional Practices Framework (the 
Core Principles for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics, the 
Standards and the Definition of Internal Auditing).   

 
1.2 The London Borough of Hillingdon IA Charter defi
[...]
ut at the completion of each audit; 

 A self-assessment of the IA service each year and its compliance with the PSIAS; and 

 On-going internal performance monitoring and reporting by the HIA, as well as an external 
assessment at least once every five years by a suitably qualified, independent assessor. 

 
10.5 The results of the QAIP and progress against any improvement plans will be reported to Senior 

Management and the Board through quarterly IA progress reports, as well as within the Annual 
IA Report.  

 
10.6 To demonstrate conformance with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and 

the Standards, the results of external and periodic internal assessments are communicated 
upon completion of such assessments and the results of ongoing monitoring are 
communicated at least annually. The results include the assessor’s or assessment team’s 
evaluation with respect to the degree of conformance. 

Page 273



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Classification: Public  
Audit Committee – 22 July 2019 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2018/19 Counter Fraud Annual Report 
 

Committee name  Audit Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business 
Assurance Services 

   

Papers with report  2018/19 Counter Fraud Annual Report 

 

Ward  All  

 

HEADLINES 
 
The attached report presents the Audit Committee with an overview of all Counter Fraud work 
carried out in relation to 2018/19 and assurance in this respect. It also provides an opportunity 
for the Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business Assurance Services to highlight to the Audit 
Committee any significant Counter Fraud issues that have arisen which they need to be aware 
of. Further, the report enables the Audit Committee to hold the Deputy Director of Exchequer & 
Business Assurance Services to account on delivery of the Counter Fraud Strategic Plan and 
facilitates in holding management to account for managing issues identified during the
[...]
cal Government Act 1972 for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and corruption. The work of the BACFT underpins the 
Council’s commitment to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, bribery, corruption and other 
irregularities, including any money laundering activity. 

 
1.1.2 As well as counter fraud activity, the BACFT also conducts a range of other types of 

investigative work which do not necessarily have a criminal element to them i.e. revenue 
inspections, disciplinary investigations, etc. There is also a range of preventative work that 
the team is responsible for carrying out, such as fraud awareness training and ensuring the 
Council have up-to-date and appropriate corporate investigation policies and procedures. 
The BACFT also leads on the Council's assessment of the risk of fraud and corruption 
across all council services. 

 
1.2 The Purpose of the Counter Fraud Annual Report 
 
1.2.1 The Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018/19 provides the Council’s Corporate Management 

Team (CMT) and Audit Committee with information on the counter fraud work carried out 
during 2018/19. It summarises for CMT and the Audit Committee the key findings from the 
quarterly progress reports presented during the year. In addition, it provides an opportunity 
for the Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business Assurance Services [DDEBA] to highlight 
any significant issues arising from the counter fraud work in 2018/19. 

 
1.2.2 The Annual Report also highlights to CMT, the Audit Committee and other key 

stakeholders, the performance of the BACFT in meeting its strategic and operational 
objectives (as set out in the Counter Fraud Strategic Plan), which provides an opportunity 
for the DDEBA to be held to account in this respect. 

 

2. Executive Summary  

 
2.1 In 2018/19 the BACFT achieved a number of successful outcomes against the backdrop of 

a number of major change and improvement initiatives within the team. This includes the 
delivery of a total of £1.2m in loss pre
[...]
Internal Audit and 
Risk Assurance

Counter Fraud Progress 
Report  Quarter 4 2019/20

Deputy Director of Exchequer 
& Business Assurance 
Services

2019/20 Q3 Corporate Risk 
Register - Part II

Deputy Director of Exchequer 
& Business Assurance 
Services

Audit 
Committee Forward Programme

Democratic Services

Page 309



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 311

Agenda Item 14STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 313

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 315

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 329

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2019
	6 Approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and External Audit Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019
	6.2 Pension Fund EY Audit Results Report 2018-19 (1)
	6.3 DRAFT Statement of Accounts 11.07.2019 (1)

	7 2018/19 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	7.2 Final IAA Report - Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee - 14th May 2019

	8 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2018/19
	8.2 2018-19 BA IA Annual Report & HIA OS - 30th June 2019

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report for 2019/20 Quarter 1 (including the Quarter 2 IA Plan)
	9.2 2019-20 Q1 BA IA Progress

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 July 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
John Cheshire (Chairman)
Councillors: Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman), Tony Eginton, Ray Graham (in place of 
Susan O'Brien) and Eddie Lavery

LBH Officers Present: 
Sian Kunert (Head of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts), James Lake (Lead 
Corporate Accountant), Muir Laurie (Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business 
Assurance Services), Sarah Hydrie (Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance), Zac 
O'Neil (Head of Counter Fraud), Stephanie Rao (Risk and Insurance Manager) and 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer)

46.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan O’Brien with Councillor 
Ray Graham substituting. 

47.    ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Martin Goddard be elected as Vice–Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the municipal year 2019/20. 

48.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 arising 
from the fact that he was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
He remained for the discussion of all items.

49.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was agreed that all the items on the agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 14 – Corporate Risk Register 2018/19 Quarter 4.   

50.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2019  (Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 25 April 2019 be agreed as an 
accurate record.



51.    APPROVAL OF THE 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019  (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee received a report that summarised the findings of Ernst Young (EY), 
the External Auditor, on the audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Pension 
Fund Accounts.

The Committee was informed that, based on the work undertaken to date, EY 
anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund Account, subject to the 
completion of outstanding work.

The Committee was informed that the audit was still subject to outstanding work due to 
resourcing challenges. EY anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the 
financial statements by 31 July 2019.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee approved the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19.

52.    2018/19 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Committee received a report on the Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee 2018/19. The review had been given a substantial assurance, with six low 
risk recommendations for best practice and two notable practice observations being 
identified. 

It was noted that, although there was no requirement for officers to attend Audit 
Committee meetings, Members could request their attendance. It was however 
confirmed that there had been no occasions during the year where the Audit 
Committee believed the lack of this power hindered its effectiveness in any way. 

It was noted that Members were keen to explore the good practice recommendations 
with Democratic Services further.

RESOLVED: That the findings, recommendations and management action 
proposed in the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee final report be noted.

53.    ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION STATEMENT 2018/19  
(Agenda Item 8)

The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 
2018/19, which highlighted matters arising from the work of Internal Audit during 
2018/19.

It was reported that, despite significant changes to the Internal Audit team, the 2018/19 
plan was 100% complete to final stage report by 31 May 2019. In total, 48 pieces of IA 
work had been delivered as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit plan, including 19 
assurance reviews, 12 follow up reviews, nine consultancy reviews and eight grant 
claims audits. Over half of the assurance reviews had resulted in a reasonable opinion. 

It was also reported that work was ongoing to strengthen the Council’s control 
environment in relation to the significant control weaknesses including Internal Audit 
reviews of Early Years Centres, Emergency Duty Team and Houses in Multiple 
Occupation.



Members thanked officers for the comprehensive report.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 
Statement 2018/19 be noted.

54.    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR 2019/20 QUARTER 1 (INCLUDING 
THE QUARTER 2 IA PLAN)  (Agenda Item 9)

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2019/20 Quarter 1 and 
Internal Audit Plan for Quarter 2 which provided summary information on all Internal 
Audit work covered in relation to 2019/20, together with assurance levels in this 
respect.

It was noted that since the last Internal Audit Progress Report one follow up review had 
concluded, eight assurance reviews were at an advanced stage, three grant claims had 
been certified and eight pieces of work had been finalised. One assurance review had 
been deferred at Management’s request and there had been three requests for audit 
work.

It was reported that the team was fully staffed and there were still arrangements with 
Mazars if further resources were required. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2019/20 
Quarter 1 and approval be given to the Quarter 2 Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20;

2) That the Committee noted the coverage, performance and results of 
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter.

55.    INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  (Agenda Item 10)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter which was a key document in 
respect to the Council’s internal control, risk management and corporate governance 
framework. This had been updated to be in line with the best practice and to mirror the 
minor changes to the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Internal 
Audit Professional Practices Framework (IPPF). The last update of the Internal Audit 
Charter was approved by the Audit Committee on 11 April 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter be noted.

56.    2018/19 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee considered the 2018/19 Counter Fraud Annual Report that provided an 
overview of all Counter Fraud work carried out in relation to 2018/19 and assurance in 
this respect.

It was reported that the Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team had achieved a 
number of successful outcomes against a number of major changes and improvement 
initiatives in the team. This included a delivery of a total of £1.2m in loss prevention 
savings within Council services. Further, there had been a restructure of BACFT which 
impacted resourcing in Quarters 1 and 2.

The total value of the services of the Immigration Enforcement Officer for 2018/19 was 
estimated at £233,208 and the IEO would continue to work with the BACFT for 



2019/20. The performance by the BACFT against key performance indicators 
throughout 2018/19 and bench marking data in comparison to other London Boroughs 
was included in the report.

Members thanked officers for their work and results.

RESOLVED: That the Counter Fraud Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted. 

57.    2019/20 QUARTER 1 COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

The Committee received a report detailing the work being undertaken by the Business 
Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) in relation to 2019/20 Quarter 1 and 
assurances in this respect.

It was reported that, during quarter 1 of 2019/20, the BACFT had achieved successful 
loss prevention outcomes totalling £412,752. A total of four Council properties had 
been recovered and, as a result of a proactive project two B&B non occupations were 
identified. Further, the Home Office Immigration Officer had directly contributed to loss 
prevention savings of £142,255 through working with different departments.  

It was noted that the BACFT had identified 1 case of a fraudulent RTB application 
which had equated to a loss prevention saving of £110,500. 

It was confirmed that two Senior Verifications Officer roles within the BACFT had been 
recruited to.

RESOLVED: That the Counter Fraud Progress Report for 2019/20 Quarter 1 be 
noted.

58.    AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

59.    2018/19 QUARTER 4 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (Agenda Item 14)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

The Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 4 (January to March 2019), report was 
presented to Members. The report provided evidence about how identified corporate 
risks were being managed and the actions which were being taken to mitigate those 
risks. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarter 4 (January to March 2019), as part of the Committee's role to 
independently assure the strategic risk management arrangements in the 
Council.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.40 pm, closed at 6.56 pm.



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Democratic Services Officer on 01895 277655.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


